1) During 2019 management identified a number of balance sheet items which contained historical errors within Nisa. A number of
these errors were as a result of an ineffective balance sheet reconciliation process. Because the errors had a material impact on
the acquisition accounting and the prior year profit and loss account, a prior year restatement has been carried out of the 2018
consolidated balance sheet including the acquisition accounting of Nisa, the 2018 consolidated income statement, and the 2018
cashflow statement.

2) The deferred tax assets and liabilities of the Group have been presented net in the Consolidated Balance Sheet in 2019 and
restated net for 2018 (previously these balances have been disclosed separately). This is because the Group is allowed, under
UK legislation, to make a single net corporation tax payment giving it the right of off-set.

A summary of the impact of the prior year adjustments on the consolidated income statement, the consolidated balance sheet and
the consolidated cashflow statement is as follows:

Consolidated income statement for the period ended 5 January 2019
As previously

reported
Nisa

Adjustments
Deferred

Tax net off
As

restated

   £m £m £m £m

Revenue   10,162 - - 10,162

Operating expenses   (10,072) (10) - (10,082)

Other income   10 - - 10

Operating profit   100 (10) - 90

Finance income   78 - - 78

Finance costs   (85) - - (85)

Profit before tax   93 (10) - 83

Taxation   (19) 2 - (17)

Profit from continuing operations   74 (8) - 66

Consolidated balance sheet as at 5 January 2019
As previously

reported
Nisa

Adjustments
Deferred

Tax net off
As

restated

   £m £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Goodwill   1,071 23 - 1,094

Deferred tax asset   234 - (234) -

Other non-current assets   5,662 - - 5,662

Total non-current assets   6,967 23 (234) 6,756

Current assets

Cash   282 (4) - 278

Inventories   458 - - 458

Trade and other receivables   537 (9) - 528

Other current assets   1,527 - - 1,527

Total current assets   2,804 (13) - 2,791

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities   459 (2) (234) 223

Non-current liabilities*   3,384 - - 3,384

Total non-current liabilities   3,843 (2) (234) 3,607

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   1,449 20 - 1,469

Other current liabilities   1,410 - - 1,410

Total current liabilities   2,859 20 - 2,879

Equity

Share Capital and Other Reserves   159 - - 159

Retained earnings   2,910 (8) - 2,902

Total equity   3,069 (8) - 3,061

14   Prior year restatement continued

Consolidated statement of cashflows for period ende d 5 January 2019
As previously

reported
Nisa Adjustments  As restated

   £m £m £m

Net cash from operating activities   313 - 313

Net cash used in investing activities   (333) - (333)

Net cash used in financing activities   (103) - (103)

Net cash and overdraft balances transferred to held for sale  8 - 8

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period   397 (4) 393

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period   282 (4) 278

A summary of the impact of the prior year adjustments on the acquisition accounting for Nisa is as follows:

Acquisition of subsidiaries
As previously

reported *
Adjustments  As restated

   £m £m £m

Property, plant and equipment   26 - 26

Intangible assets   47 - 47

Inventories   49 - 49

Trade and other receivables   116 (3) 113

Trade and other payables   (111) (16) (127)

Deferred tax liability   (11) - (11)

Borrowings (current) - funds in use invoice discounting facility (57) - (57)

Loans and borrowings (non-current)   (8) (4) (12)

Total identifiable net assets acquired   51 (23) 28

Fair value of consideration transferred   126 - 126
Fair value of identifiable net assets   (51) 23 (28)
Goodwill   75 23 98

* Figures as at the acquisition date of 8 May 2018.

General accounting policies

What does this show?  This section outlines the general accounting policies that relate to the financial
statements as a whole. This section also gives details of the impact of any new accounting standards that we've
applied for the first time and the expected impact of upcoming standards that will be adopted in future years
where that impact is likely to be significant.

[…]

impact on the acquisition accounting and the prior year profit and loss account, a prior year restatement has been carried out of the
2018 consolidated balance sheet including the acquisition accounting of Nisa, the 2018 consolidated income statement, and the
2018 cashflow statement. Full details of the restatement and the impact on the 2018 financial statements are outlined in Note 13
(Restatements). The summary impact is noted below.

Deferred Tax  – the Group deferred tax assets have been set-off against deferred tax liabilities for presentation in the financial
statements.  This is because the Group is allowed, under UK legislation, to make a single net corporation tax payment giving it the
right of off-set and the expected unwind periods of these deferred assets and liabilities support this off-set. As such the deferred tax
assets and liabilities of the Group have been presented net in the Consolidated Balance Sheet in 2019 and restated net for 2018
(previously these balances have been disclosed separately).

The tables below show the impact on those line items affected by the restatements:

Consolidated Balance sheet as at 5 January 2019

£m Originally
Reported

Wholesale  Deferred
Tax

Restated

Deferred tax asset 234 - (234) -
Goodwill 1,071 23 - 1,094
Total non -current assets  6,967 23 (234) 6,756
Inventories 458 - - 458
Trade and other receivables 537 (9) - 528
Cash and cash equivalents 282 (4) - 278
Total current assets  2,804 (13) - 2,791
Total assets  9,771 10 (234) 9,547
Deferred tax liabilities 459 (2) (234) 223
Non-current liabilities  3,843 (2) (234) 3,607
Trade and other payables 1,449 20 - 1,469
Current liabilities  2,859 20 - 2,879
Total liab ilities  6,702 18 (234) 6,486
Retained Earnings 2,910 (8) - 2,902
Total Equity  3,069 (8) - 3,061
Total Equity and liabilities  9,771 10 (234) 9,547

Consolidated Income statement for period ending 5 J anuary 2019

£m - Continuing operations

Originally
Reported

Wholesale  Deferred
Tax

Restated

Revenue 10,162 - - 10,162
Operating expenses (10,072) (10) - (10,082)
Operating Profit  100 (10) - 90
Profit before tax  93 (10) - 83
Taxation (19) 2 - (17)
Profit from continuing operations  74 (8) - 66

Consolidated Statement of Cashflows for period ended  5 January 2019

£m

Originally
Reported

Wholesale  Deferred
Tax

Restated

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
period

397 (4) - 393

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 282 (4) - 278

New and amended standards adopted by the Group:

The Group has applied the following standards and amendments for the first time for reporting periods commencing on or after 6
January 2019:

• IFRS 16 Leases;
• IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over income tax treatments;
• IFRS 9 (amendments) – Prepayment features with negative compensation;
• IAS 28 (amendments) – Long-term interests in joint ventures;
• IAS 19 (amendments) – Plan Amendments, curtailment or settlement;
• Annual improvements to IFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle; amendments to IFRS 3, IFRS 11, IAS 12 and IAS 23.

Their adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or on the amounts reported in those financial statements except